as an Ordinary Resolution:

“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to Section 148 
and other applicable provisions, if any, of the 
Companies Act, 2013 and the Companies 
(Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 as amended 
from time to time, the Company hereby ratifi es 
the remuneration of `1,10,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Ten Thousand only) plus reimbursement 
of travelling and out of pocket expenses payable 
to Aruna Prasad & Co., Cost Accountants, 
Chennai who have been appointed by the Board 
of Directors as Cost Auditors of the Company, to 
conduct the audit of the cost accounting records

[...]

recommendation of the Audit Committee, has 
appointed Aruna Prasad & Co., Cost Accountants 
as the Cost Auditor to conduct the audit of the cost 
accounting records of the Company for the Financial 
Year ending 31st March 2019 at a remuneration of 
`1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Ten Thousand only) 
plus reimbursement of travelling and out of pocket 
expenses.

As per the Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013 
and the Rules framed there under, the remuneration 
payable to the Cost Auditor has to be ratifi ed by the 
members of the Company.

[...]

paid-up share capital of the Company but the number 
of shares changed i.e. the authorised share capital of 
the Company changed from 100,00,000 (One Crore) 
equity shares of ̀ 10/- each to 2,00,00,000 (Two Crore) 
equity shares of `5/- each and paid-up capital of the 
Company changed from 70,03,750 (Seventy Lakh 
Three Thousand Seven Hundred Fifty) equity shares 
of `10/- each to 1,40,07,500 (One Crore Forty Lakh 
Seven Thousand Five Hundred) equity shares of 
`5/- each w.e.f 12.09.2017 (record date).

Deposits

During the year under review, the Company has not 
invited / accepted any amount falling within the purview 
of provisions of Section 73 of the Companies Act 2013 
read with the Companies (Acceptance of Deposit)